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Abstract:
Purpose

To evaluate a T-cell based assay for the diagnosis of suspected children and
adolescent tuberculosis cases.
Materialsand Methods

Blood samples of 39 suspected TB and 6 control cases were collected from
2 medical centers and sent to the reference laboratory of Mycobacteriology at
Taiwan CDC for analysis. The results of T-SPOT™.TB assay long with the
results of tuberculin skin test (TST), clinical information and data from the
clinical laboratories were analyzed thoroughly for evaluation.
Results and Discussion

Of 18 confirmed TB cases, 7 cases had contact history. Among those 7
cases, 42.9% were TST positive, 14.3% smear positive, 28.6% culture positive,
and 85.7% T-SPOT positive. While, for those 11 cases without contact history,
50% were TST positive, 40% smear positive, 50% culture positive and 45.5%
T-SPOT positive. For 11 pulmonary TB cases, 54.5% were TST positive, 30%
smear positive, 30% culture positive, and 54.5% T-SPOT positive. While, for 7
extra-pulmonary cases, 33.3% were TST positive, 28.6% smear positive, 57.1%
culture positive and 71.4% T-SPOT positive.
Conclusion and Suggestions

The T-SPOT assay demonstrated comparative test results with TST for
active TB cases without contact history. It has excellent sensitivity and
specificity for the detection of cases with contact history, and extra-pulmonary
TB. This assay has advantage of shortening the diagnostic time compared to the
TST test and avoiding the interference of BCG inoculation. Even through only
l[imited numbers of cases were tested, it is still suggested for rapid diagnosis of
certain types of TB cases. This study will continue recruiting more cases for the

diagnosis of suspected children and adolescent tuberculosis cases before final



recommendation.

K ey Words: tuberculosis ~ children and adolescent ~ T-SPOT™.TB
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Panel A Panel B Positive Negative
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pEse A ool PREE oorl)
P1 15 P >20 P >20
P2 1 = <10 P <10
P3 15 P >20 P <10
P4 16 P 10~20 P >20
PS5 13 P >20 N 4
P6 15 N** 2 P >20
P7 11 P >20 P >20
P8 14 =) >20 P >20
P9 2 P <10 = <10
P10 15 N 3 P 10~20
P11 10 P 10~20 N 0

* Panel A contains antigen ESAT -6; Panel B contains antigen CFP-10
** P positive; N: negative



2 BALRMBYES AGHEBETRA

Case Sex  Age(yr) Contact* TST™* AFBS* Culture* T-SPOT™* Clinical diagnosis

P1 M 14 Y N P P P Miliary TB with left empyema
P2 M NA N N N P TB arthritis and osteomyelitis
P3 M 6 NA N N N N TB lymphadenitis

P4 F 14 Y P N N P OoldTB

P5 M 15 Y N N N P Pulmonary TB with pleural effusion
P6 M 6 Y P NA NA N URI

pP7 M 0.5 Y N N N N Bronchopneumonia

P8 M Y NA NA NA N URI

PO F Y N N N N Bronchopneumonia

P10 F 11 NA N N N N Pneumonia

P11 M 2 NA NA N N TB athritis

P12 M 16 NA P P P N Pulmonary TB

P13 F 8 Y N N NA N Left elbow LAP

P14 M NA P NA NA N Pulmonary TB

P15 M 13 Y P N P Pulmonary TB

P16 F 14 NA N P P Pulmonary TB

P17 F 2 Y N N N P TB meninigitis

P18 F 15 NA P N P P Pulmonary TB

P19 M 4 NA N NA N I ORSA osteomyelitis and arthritis



P20
P21
P22

P23

P24
P25

P26

P27
P28
P29
P30
P31
P32
P33
P34

<
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16
16

11

18

3
15
6
10
8
3 months
12

Y
NA
NA

NA

NA
NA
NA

Y
NA
Y
Y
NA
NA
NA
NA

NA

NA

pd

Z U 2 v 2 Z

NA

NA
NA

NA

NA

Z Z2 1V Z

NA
NA

pzd

2 Z2 2 v 2 1uv 2 Z2

Pulmonary TB
Suspected TB pneumonia
Lymphoma
TB constricing pericarditis; mediastinal necrotizing
LAP; right apical necrotizing pneumonia
with pleural effusion
Langerhans cell histiocytosis
LLL necrotizing pneumoniawith pleural effusion (bacterial)
Acute heart failure /p ECMO and acute renal
failure /p dialysis; Pseudomonas pneumonia; expired
Right cervical lymphadenitis with abscess formation
Bronchiolitis
TB lymphadenitis
Bronchitis
Pulmonary TB
Pulmonary TB with bacterial pneumonia
Left neck cellulitis

RLL pneumoniawith pleural effusion

* P: positive; N: negative; NA: not available

1: Tuberculin skin test; 2: AFB smear
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